the Contract Sum shall not exceed. The Contract Sum consists of the Construction 

Manager’s Fee plus the Cost of the Work, as that term is defined in Article 6 of the Agreement. 

§ A.1.1.1 The Contract Sum is guaranteed by the Construction Manager not to exceed  « Four Million, Nine Hundred 
Sixty-Four Thousand, Three Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars » ($ « 4,964,376.00 » ), subject to additions and deductions 
by Change Order as provided in the Contract Documents. 

§ A.1.1.2 Itemized Statement of the Guaranteed Maximum Price. Provided below is an itemized statement of the 
Guaranteed Maximum Price organized by trade categories, including allowances;

[...]

work, changes to the work, or timeline extensions. 

i. Fire Sprinkler Design. 

II. COMPENSATION 

For full design and documentation services as noted above, FFKR proposes a fee for services per building:  

o CITY HALL: Budget of 4,973,000, and fee in the amount of $ 372,950 (Three Hundred Seventy-Two 
Thousand Nine Hundred & Fifty Dollars). 

o POLICE STN: Budget of $1,312,000, and fee in the amount of $79,500. 

 TOTAL COMBINED FEE: $452,450 

FFKR proposes our services in 3 phases, to be contracted upon completion of each previous phase. 

 Phase I: Design Development (DD) to conclude with a cost estimate, review and direction to proceed

[...]

work, changes to the work, or timeline extensions. 
i. Fire Sprinkler Design. 

II. COMPENSATION 

For full design and documentation services as noted above, FFKR proposes a basic services fee for the provided 

budget of $3,500,000, in the amount of $ 280,000 (Two Hundred and Eighty Thousand Dollars) 

Phase I: Design Development (DD), Construction Documents (CD), & Bidding phases. 

Base Fee:                      $223,000 
      Additional Services: Re-program new floorplan to meet directed budget of $3,500,000 
      Added Fee:                        $5,000

[...]

4. COMPENSATION.  

4.1 For the performance of the services and completion of PROJECT set forth herein, CITY 

shall pay CONSULTANT as agreed in “Exhibit A” and each Work Order as applicable. 
The aggregate total of all Work Orders shall not exceed one hundred twenty-nine 
thousand, seven hundred dollars, $129,700.00. Each individual Work Order shall not 
exceed one hundred twenty-nine thousand, seven hundred dollars, $129,700.00. 

5. INVOICING, PAYMENT, NOTICES.  

5.1 CONSULTANT shall submit invoices, no more frequently than monthly, for the services 

rendered during the preceding period; invoices shall describe the services performed, list 
all subcontractors used and the amount owed or paid to them, list all suppliers used and